

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC05-633**

---

**RODNEY TYRONE LOWE,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**CORRECTED REPLY/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**RACHEL L. DAY  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No.0068535**

**CAROLINE E. KRAVATH  
Staff Attorney  
Florida Bar. No. 483850**

**NEAL A. DUPREE  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL- SOUTH  
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue. Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO ..... 1

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL ..... 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

ARGUMENT I  
MR. LOWE WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING BECAUSE  
THE JURY DID NOT KNOW THAT DWAYNE BLACKMON WAS THE  
SHOOTER ..... 1

A. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failing to investigate Lisa Miller  
and Ben Carter ..... 1

B. The State suppressed evidence that Dwayne Blackmon admitted  
killing Donna Burrell to Lisa Miller and Michael Lee.....6

C. Newly discovered evidence ..... 8

D. Cumulative prejudice ..... 13

ARGUMENT II  
BRADY AND STRICKLAND VIOLATIONS REGARDING THE  
STATES CASE THAT MR. LOWE ACTED ALONE AND WAS THE  
SHOOTER ..... 14

A. Donna Burrell’s dying declaration ..... 14

B. The time analysis ..... 18

C. Danny Butts’ statements..... 22

D. Stephen Leutke .....	25
ARGUMENT III	
FAILURE TO IMPEACH DWAYNE BLACKMON.....	25
A. Trial counsel’s failure to impeach Blackmon with his affidavit .....	25
B. The State withheld information that Blackmon was a paid police informant.....	28
ARGUMENT IV	
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO IRRELEVANT AND INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE.....	29
A. The PSI report, the sunglasses and the letters.....	29
B. The unredacted portions of Mr. Lowe’s statement to police.....	33
C. The videotaped police “re-enactment” of the crime.....	34
ARGUMENT V	
FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSION OF MR. LOWE’S STATEMENT AND FAILING TO IMPEACH PATRICIA WHITE .....	34
ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	
THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING PENALTY PHASE RELIEF BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bain v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	47
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997).....	58, 59, 60
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001) .....	58
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<u>Calderon v. Thompson</u> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	17
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	45
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002) .....	5, 7
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	11
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988) .....	39
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991) .....	59
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	64
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla., 2005) .....	5
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1185.....	64
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	6
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	42
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	45, 61
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006) .....	11, 12
<u>Houghton v. Bond</u> , 680 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....	22
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	47
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 .....	46
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	8, 46, 47
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000) .....	48
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419, 434, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)..7, 13, 51, 63	
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	42, 45, 61
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2004).....	31, 32
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	13, 63
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	37, 65
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	3
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1006).....	36
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	13, 33
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998) .....	40
<u>State v. Spaziano</u> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997) .....	47
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim

<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	5
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	48
<u>Thompson v. Calderon</u> , 120 F. 3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	64
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994) .....	46
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	45
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	passim
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994) .....	47

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 90.608(1)(1990) .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 90.704 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 90.804 .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 90.804(4)(2) .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1) .....	38
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1)(1989) .....	39

**Other Authorities**

ABA Guideline 10.7 (2003) .....	3
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice §3-5.8(c)(d)(2d ed. 1981) .....	17
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) .....	3
